The pro forma basis and dilutive net loss per share are based on the weighted
average number of shares of pro forma NeoMedia's common stock as if the shares
issued to acquire Mobot had been issued at the beginning of the period shown.
Dilutive shares are not included in the computation of pro forma dilutive net
loss per share as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

20

   22

   NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro-forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   December 31, 2005
   (In thousands of US Dollars)

   (A)   (A)
Pro-forma Pro-forma
ASSETS   NeoMedia   Mobot   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------------   ------------   ------------

Current assets:   *   *   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   2,291   $   909   $  (3,500)   $   (300)
   Trade accounts receivable, net   341   78   --   419
   Inventories, net   423   --   --   423
   Investment in marketable securities   104   --   --   104
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   151   8   --   159
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   3,310   995   (3,500)   805

   Property and equipment, net   236   22   --   258
   Capitalized patents, net   3,134   --   --   3,134
   Micro paint repair chemical formulations and
   proprietary process   1,450   --   --   1,450
   Customer contracts and relationships   0   --   400  (C)   400
   Capitalized software platform   0   --   5,000  (C)   5,000
   Other intangible assets   246   20   200  (C)   466
   Goodwill   1,099   --   5,608  (C)   6,707
   Advances to Mobot, Inc.   1,500   --   (1,500)   --
   Cash surrender value of life insurance policy   769   --   --   769
   Other long-term assets   667   --   (17) (D)   650
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total assets   $  12,411   $   1,037   $   6,191   $  19,639
   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   1,574   $   344   --   $   1,918
   Accrued expenses   1,844   148   --   1,992
   Amounts payable under settlement agreements   97   --   --   97
   Taxes payable   80   --   --   80
   Deferred revenues and other   898   236   --   1,134
   Liabilities in excess of assets of discontinued
   business unit   676   --   --   676
   Notes and loans payable   3,015   1,500   (1,500) (E)   3,015
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   8,184   2,228   (1,500)   8,912
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Convertible debentures   --   500   (500) (F)   --

Shareholders' deficit:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
   Common stock (B)   4,676   --   224  (C)   4,900
   Additional paid-in capital   106,456   1   6,275  (C)   112,732

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

21

   Deferred equity financing costs   (13,256)   --   --   (13,256)
   Deferred stock-based compensation   (169)   --   --   (169)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (177)   --   --   (177)
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (92,524)   (1,692)   1,692  (C)   (92,524)
   Treasury stock   (779)   --   --   (779)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total shareholders' deficit   4,227   (1,691)   8,191   10,727
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit   $  12,411   $   1,037   $   6,191   $  19,639
   =========   =========   =========   =========

* - Derived from audited financial statements

   23

Pro-forma Adjustments

(A)- Balance sheets are presented as of December 31, 2005

(B)- As of December 31, 2005, NeoMedia's $0.01 par value common stock consists
   of 1,000,000,000 authorized shares, 475,387,910 historical shares and
   630,833,644 pro forma shares issued; and 467,601,717 historical shares and
   623,047,451 pro forma shares outstanding.

(C)- Adjustment for stock and cash issued to acquire Mobot, assuming

[…]

(F)- Adjustment to eliminate Mobot convertible debentures that were converted
   prior to closing. As a result, the above unaudited condensed consolidated
   pro forma balance sheet is shown assuming the debentures are converted
   prior to the pro forma closing date.

   25

   NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro-forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
   (In thousands of US Dollars, except per share data)

   Pro-forma
   (A)   (A)   Adjust-   Pro-forma
   NeoMedia   Mobot   ments   Consolidated
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

NET SALES:   *   *   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

24

   License fees   $   523   --   --   $   523
   Resale of software and
   technology equipment and service fees   354   --   --   354
   Micro paint product and service revenue   1,279   --   --   1,279
   Mobot license and service revenue   --   300   --   300
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total net sales   2,156   300   --   2,456
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

COST OF SALES:
   License fees   453   --   --   453
   Resale of software and
   technology equipment and service fees   206   --   --   206
   Micro paint direct cost of revenue   913   --   --   913
   Mobot license and service revenue   --   --   714 (B)   714
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total cost of sales   1,572   --   714   2,286
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

GROSS PROFIT   584   300   (714)   170

   Selling, general and administrative
   expenses   7,561   1,180   111 (B)   8,852
   Impairment charge   335   --   --   335
   Research and development costs   934   552   --   1,486
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Income (loss) from operations   (8,246)   (1,432)   (826)   (10,504)
   Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   172   --   --   172
   Inpairment charge on investments   (780)   --   --   (780)
   Interest income (expense), net   (293)   (42)   --   (335)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Income before provision for income taxes   (9,147)   (1,474)   (826)   (11,447)
   Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Net income (loss)   (9,147)   (1,474)   (826)   (11,447)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
   Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (146)   --   --   (146)
   Foreign currency translation adjustment   29   --   --   29
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Comprehensive income (loss)   $   (9,264)   $   (1,474)   $   (826)   $   (11,564)
   =============   =============   =============   =============

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER
   SHARE--BASIC AND DILUTED   $   (0.02)   $   (0.02)
   =============   =============

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
   PER SHARE--BASIC AND DILUTED   $   (0.02)   $   (0.02)
   =============   =============

Weighted average number
   of common shares-basic and diluted   451,857,851   24,904,215 (C)   476,762,066
   =============   =============   =============

   26

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

25

* - Derived from audited financial statements

Pro-forma Adjustments

(A)- All results shown are for the year ended December 31, 2005

(B)- Adjustment to reflect amortization of acquired intangible assets for the
   year ended December 31, 2005, as if the acquisition of Mobot had occurred
   on January 1, 2005. It is important to note that the actual allocation and